31, 2021 (considering that the acquisition of the entity occurred on October 25, 2021), and the
conclusion of the purchase price acquisition process led to a decrease of Goodwill in the amount
of 151,103 Euros and an increase of intangible assets in the amount of 226,011 Euros and
deferred tax liabilities in the amount of 56,503 Euros (note that these amounts are already net of
the amounts of amortisation and deferred tax consumption recorded from the acquisition date
of Perfecta Energía and up to December 31, 2021).

Integrated Annual Report 2022

271 5. C.F. STATEMENTS AND NOTES

The following amounts were also restated: (i) the amortisations of the year related to the
revalued intangible assets, resulting in an increase in amortisations of 261,896 Euros and (ii) the
amount of income tax for the period, which decreased by 65,474 Euros, reflecting the tax impact
of the increase in amortisations.

The impacts of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2021 are as follows:

ASSETS Before
restatement

(i) PPA
Tilbury

(ii) PPA
Perfecta

After
restatement

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property, plant and equipment  370,016,023  —  —  370,016,023
Right-of-use assets  66,297,546  —  —  66,297,546
Goodwill  123,900,405  (9,825,916)  (151,103)  113,923,386
Intangible assets  87,762,356  12,542,454  226,011  100,530,821
Investments in joint ventures  3,035,546  —  —  3,035,546
Other investments  139,048  —  —  139,048
Other non-current assets  3,699  —  —  3,699
Other debts from third parties  3,337,895  —  —  3,337,895
Derivative financial instruments  1,333,293  —  —  1,333,293
Deferred tax assets  20,473,659  —  116,827  20,590,486
Total non-current assets  676,299,470  2,716,538  191,735  679,207,743

CURRENT ASSETS:
Inventories   875,469  —  —  875,469
Trade receivables  13,106,188  —  17,193  13,123,381
Assets associated with contracts with customers  28,698,328  —  —  28,698,328
Other receivables  20,566,220  —  —  20,566,220
Income tax payable  679,905  —  —  679,905
State and other public entities  3,691,332  —  —  3,691,332
Other current assets  2,283,256  —  —  2,283,256
Cash and cash equivalents  258,757,013  —  —  258,757,013
Total current assets  328,657,711  —  17,193  328,674,904

Total assets  1,004,957,181  2,716,538  208,928  1,007,882,647

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY:
Share capital  267,099,998  —  —  267,099,998
Issuance premiums  772,612  —  —  772,612
Legal reserve  10,000  —  —  10,000
Other reserves and retained earnings  33,951,246  (2,495)  —  33,948,751
Consolidated net profit for the year  8,016,098  (183,655)  (82,870)  7,749,573

Total equity attributable to Equity holders of the
parent  309,849,954  (186,150)  (82,870)  309,580,934

Non-controlling interests  40,515,985  (178,851)  93,495  40,430,629
Total equity  350,365,939  (365,001)  10,625  350,011,563

LIABILITIES:
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Bank loans  160,576,657  —  —  160,576,657
Bond loans  169,646,308  —  —  169,646,308
Other loans  39,521,862  —  —  39,521,862

Integrated Annual Report 2022

272 5. C.F. STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Shareholder loans  40,826,529  —  —  40,826,529
Lease liabilities  67,071,085  —  —  67,071,085
Other payables  16,289,251  —  —  16,289,251
Other non-current liabilities  389,220  —  —  389,220
Deferred tax liabilities  32,920,185  3,081,539  56,503  36,058,227
Provisions  15,866,752  —  —  15,866,752
Derivative financial instruments  37,458,126  —  —  37,458,126
Total non-current liabilities  580,565,975  3,081,539  56,503  583,704,017

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Bank loans  6,369,435  —  —  6,369,435
Bond loans  2,933,588  —  —  2,933,588
Other loans  20,490,460  —  —  20,490,460
Shareholders loans  —  —  —  —
Lease liabilities  876,529  —  —  876,529
Trade payables  17,858,390  —  25,421  17,883,811
Other payables  15,808,897  —  17,333  15,826,230
Income tax payable  1,213,754  —  —  1,213,754
State and other public entities  1,869,726  —  —  1,869,726
Other current liabilities  6,301,050  —  99,046  6,400,096
Derivative financial instruments  303,438  —  —  303,438
Total current liabilities  74,025,267  —  141,800  74,167,067
Total liabilities  654,591,242  3,081,539  198,303  657,871,084

Total equity and liabilities  1,004,957,181  2,716,538  208,928  1,007,882,647

On the other hand, the impacts of the restatement in the consolidated income statement for the
financial year ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Before
restatement

(i) PPA
Tilbury

(ii) PPA
Perfecta

After
restatement

Sales  130,709,839  —  —  130,709,839
Services rendered  9,935,282  —  —  9,935,282
Other income  861,419  —  —  861,419
Cost of sales  (43,237,838)  —  —  (43,237,838)
External supplies and services  (34,272,650)  —  —  (34,272,650)
Payroll expenses  (6,442,375)  —  —  (6,442,375)

Provisions and impairment reversals / (losses) in
current assets  (146,885)  —  —  (146,885)

Results related to investments  (276,204)  —  —  (276,204)
Other expenses  (589,411)  —  —  (589,411)

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation,
amortisation and Impairment reversals / (losses)
in non-current assets

 56,541,177  —  —  56,541,177

Amortisation and depreciation  (25,980,206)  (444,579)  (261,896)  (26,686,681)
Impairment reversals /(losses) in non-current assets  —  —  —  —

Earnings before interest and taxes  30,560,971  (444,579)  (261,896)  29,854,496

Financial expenses  (9,056,049)  —  —  (9,056,049)
Financial income  708,981  —  —  708,981

Profit before income tax and CESE  22,213,903  (444,579)  (261,896)  21,507,428

Integrated Annual Report 2022

273 5. C.F. STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Income tax  (8,389,145)  84,470  65,474  (8,239,201)
Energy sector extraordinary contribution (CESE)  (1,015,013)  —  —  (1,015,013)
Consolidated net profit for the period  12,809,745  (360,109)  (196,422)  12,253,214

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  8,016,098  (183,655)  (82,870)  7,749,573
Non-controlling interests  4,793,647  (176,454)  (113,552)  4,503,641

 12,809,745  (360,109)  (196,422)  12,253,214
Earnings per share
Basic 0.10 0.10
Diluted  0.10 0.10

The impacts of the restatement on the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income
as at 31 December 2021 are detailed as follows:

• Decrease of Net profit for the year in 556,531 Euros, as detailed in the restated
consolidated income statement;

• Decrease of Change in exchange rate reserve in 4,893 Euros (2,495 Euros attributable to
the Equity holders of the parent company and 2,397 Euros attributable to non-controlling
interests).

At the level of the consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2021, the